

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARK S. HOLDEN, RICHARD ANDISIO,  
EDWARD MARSHALL, ANN MARIE  
MARSHALL, ARTHUR CHRISTIANI,  
JOHNIELLE DWYER, PAWEL  
KRZYKOWSKI, MARIOLA  
KRZYNOWEK, JAMES HOWE, and  
CINDY A. PEREIRA, individually, and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GUARDIAN ANALYTICS, INC.,  
ACTIMIZE INC., and WEBSTER BANK,  
N.A.,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-2115

CLASS ACTION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY  
CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

    A. Filing of Individual Cases and Consolidation.....2

    B. Legal Investigation and Settlement Negotiations .....3

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT .....4

    A. Certification of the Settlement Class .....4

    B. Relief for the Settlement Class Members .....5

    C. Released Class Claims .....8

    D. Attorneys’ Fee, Costs, Expenses, and Service Awards .....8

    E. Settlement Administrator and the Notice Plan.....9

IV. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. Legal Standard .....12

    B. The Court Should Certify the Class for Purposes of the Proposed Settlement .....13

    C. The Settlement Satisfies the Requirements for Preliminary Approval.....19

    D. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Plan .....27

V. CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alfaro v. First Advantage Lns Screening Solutions, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 3567974 (D.N.J. Aug. 16, 2017).....19

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... *passim*

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013).....18

*Baby Neal for and by Kanter v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....16

*Beck v. Maximus, Inc.*,  
457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....15, 16

*Buzzaro v. Ocean City*,  
2009 WL 1617887 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009) .....16

*Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....27

*Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017) .....21

*Dewey v. Volkswagen AG*,  
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....17

*Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless*,  
609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....12

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....28

*Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....24

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....20

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....28

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....22, 23

*In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000) .....26

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....16, 24

*In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.*,  
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012) .....23

*In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.*,  
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003) .....18

*In re Modafinil Antitrust Litigation*,  
837 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2016) .....14

*In re Morgan Stanley Data Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:20-cv-05914-AT (S.D.N.Y), ECF No. 156 .....26

*In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....16, 17, 18, 21

*In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) .....13

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
MDL No. 1850, 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008) .....13

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions*,  
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) ..... *passim*

*In re Remicade Antitrust Litig.*,  
2022 WL 3042766 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2022) .....14, 17, 18

*In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009) .....16

*In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litigation*,  
309 F.R.D. 482 (D. Minn. 2015).....21

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*,  
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....12, 14, 24, 25

*Kanefsky v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1320827 (D.N.J. May 3, 2022) .....20

*Keefer v. Fulton Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 1:23-md-03056, ECF No. 106.....26

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....24

*McGee v. Cont’l Tire N. Am., Inc.*,  
2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009) .....25, 26

*McLennan v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012) .....23

*McPherson v. American Bank Systems, Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-1307-G (W.D. Okl.), ECF Nos. 54, 73 .....26

*O’Brien v. Brain Rsch. Labs, LLC*,  
2012 WL 3242365 (D.N.J. Aug. 9, 2012).....25

*P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017) .....23

*Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank*,  
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013) .....14

*Roofers Pension Fund v. Paper*,  
333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019) .....14

*Russell v. Educ. Comm’n for Foreign Med. Graduates*,  
 15 F.4th 259 (3d Cir. 2021) .....13, 16

*Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.*,  
 2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018) .....28

*Smith v. Merck & Co., Inc.*,  
 2019 WL 3281609 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019).....15, 19

*Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017) .....21

*Stewart v. Abraham*,  
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....14

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....14, 18

*Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005) .....18, 19

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....14

*Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.*,  
 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995) .....23

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
